The case of the petitioner is purely covered by Section 

497(2) Cr.P.C. Consequently, instant Petition was allowed by our short 

order dated 08.07.2025, whereby the petitioner Zaheer Rehman 

Pathan was ordered to be released on bail subject to his furnishing 

solvent surety in the sum of Rs.25,000/- (Twenty Five Thousand) and 

P.R bond in the like amount to the satisfaction of the 3rd Civil Judge & 

Judicial Magistrate, Khairpur/trial Court or as the case may be. These 

are the reasons in support of our above short order.  

9.  Needless to mention here that the observations recorded